

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Karickhoff

A HOUSE RESOLUTION recognizing a memorial dedicated to forgotten women who have worked, served, fought, and died defending our country.

4 Whereas, The Howard County Veterans Memorial 5 Corporation is designing a new monument that will be the first 6 of its kind in Indiana or the nation;

7 Whereas, The Howard County Veterans Memorial 8 Corporation is developing a monument to women who have 9 worked, served, fought, and died defending our country;

Whereas, The monument, to be called The Women's Legacy
Memorial, will be situated on the northeast corner of the
Howard County Courthouse;

20182344



| 1 | Whereas, This memorial will serve as a way to bring to light |
|----|--------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2 | the accomplishments of Hoosier women that served their |
| 3 | country honorably and bravely and are often forgotten; |
| 4 | Whereas, Over 33,000 women veterans reside in Indiana; |
| 5 | they served in every war period, including World War II, and |
| 6 | 1,087 of them are military retirees; and |
| 7 | Whereas, Women veterans deserve some sort of special |
| 8 | recognition honoring their many contributions: Therefore, |
| 9 | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the |
| 10 | General Assembly of the State of Indiana: |
| 11 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives |
| 12 | supports the Howard County Veterans Memorial Corporation |
| 13 | in its effort to erect a monument to women who have worked, |
| 14 | served, fought, and died defending our country. |
| 15 | SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of |
| 16 | Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the |
| 17 | Howard County Veterans Memorial Corporation. |

